

No. 23-819

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ALLSTATES REFRACTORY CONTRACTORS, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

JULIE A. SU, ACTING SECRETARY OF LABOR, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Anastasia P. Boden
Counsel of Record
Thomas A. Berry
Nathaniel Lawson
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1414
aboden@cato.org

February 29, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF CONTENTS ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv
INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*..... 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2
ARGUMENT..... 4
I. THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE
IS A KEY ASPECT OF THE
CONSTITUTIONAL SEPARATION OF
POWERS AND IT REQUIRES
CONGRESS TO MAKE MAJOR
POLICY DECISIONS. 4
II. THIS COURT SHOULD REVISIT ITS
NONDELEGATION
JURISPRUDENCE..... 8
A. The Nondelegation Doctrine
Requires Congress to Make Major
Policy Decisions. 9
B. The Intelligible Principle Standard
Is Contrary to the Constitution..... 10
C. A Majority of This Court Has
Indicated Interest in Reconsidering
the Intelligible Principle Standard. 13

III. THE OCCUPATIONAL HEALTH AND SAFETY ACT VIOLATES THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE.	14
A. The Act Unconstitutionally Grants OSHA the Authority to Decide Major Policy Questions.....	16
B. The Act Violates the Intelligible Principle Test.....	18
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>A. L. A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	2
<i>Am. Textile Mfrs. Inst. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	15, 17, 20
<i>Blocksom & Co. v. Marshall</i> , 582 F.2d 1122 (7th Cir. 1978)	18
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	10
<i>DOT v. Ass'n of Am. R.R.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	10
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14
<i>In re Kollock</i> , 165 U.S. 526 (1897)	10
<i>Indus. Union Dep't v. Am. Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	15, 16, 20
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	2
<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	12
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	8, 10
<i>Nat'l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	12
<i>Nat'l Mar. Safety Ass'n v. OSHA</i> , 649 F.3d 743 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	18, 19
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	2, 19

<i>Paul v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019).....	14
<i>SeaWorld of Fla., LLC v. Perez</i> , 748 F.3d 1202 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	17
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	13
<i>UAW v. OSHA</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18
<i>UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	18
<i>United States v. Republic Steel Corp.</i> , 362 U.S. 482 (1960)	8
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	3, 9, 13, 16, 18, 19, 20
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	3, 17
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	13
Statutes	
29 U.S.C. § 652(5)	3, 16
29 U.S.C. § 652(8)	3, 15, 20
29 U.S.C. § 654(a)	16
29 U.S.C. § 655(b)	15, 20
42 USCS § 7409(b)(1).....	19
Other Authorities	
3 Annals of Cong. (1791).....	7
BARON DE MONTESQUIEU, THE SPIRIT OF LAWS (Franz Neumman ed., Thomas Nugent trans., Hafner Publ'g Co. 1949)	4

CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY (last visited Feb. 24, 2024)	20
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Is OSHA Unconstitutional?</i> , 94 VA. L. REV. 1429 (2008)	17, 18, 19, 20
DICTIONARY.COM (last visited Feb. 24, 2024)	20
Gary Lawson & Patricia B. Granger, <i>The “Proper” Scope of Federal Power: A Jurisdictional Interpretation of the Sweeping Clause</i> , 43 DUKE L.J. 267 (1993)	6
Gary Lawson, <i>Changing Images of the State: The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 HARV. L. REV. 1231 (1994)	11, 12, 13
Gary Lawson, <i>Delegation and Original Meaning</i> , 88 VA. L. REV. 327 (2002)	6, 7, 8
Jason Iuliano & Keith E. Whittington, <i>The Nondelegation Doctrine: Alive and Well</i> , 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 619 (2017)	7
JOHN LOCKE, SECOND TREATISE OF GOVERNMENT (C. B. Macpherson ed., Hackett Publ’g Co. 2002) (1690)	5, 6
MERRIAM WEBSTER (last visited Feb. 24, 2024)	20
Morris P. Fiorina, <i>Group Concentration and the Delegation of Legislative Authority</i> , in REGULATORY POLICY AND THE SOCIAL SCIENCES (Roger G. Noll ed., 1985)	5
Neomi Rao, <i>Administrative Collusion: How Delegation Diminishes the Collective Congress</i> , 90 N.Y.U. L. REV. 1463 (2015)	5, 6
Stephen Gardbaum, <i>New Deal Constitutionalism and the Unshackling of the States</i> , 64 U. CHI. L. REV. 483 (1997)	11

Stephen M. Griffin, <i>Constitutional Theory Transformed</i> , 108 YALE L.J. 2115 (1999)	11
Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson, <i>The Depravity of the 1930s and the Modern Administrative State</i> , 94 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 821 (2018).....	11
THE FEDERALIST NO. 47 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	4
THE FEDERALIST NO. 51 (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1999)	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. art. I, §1	6
U.S. CONST. art. II, §1	6
U.S. CONST. art. III, §1	7
